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<Germany>
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EN : The handling of data : It may be necessary 1o delete data when performing repairs. When you raquast
repairs, it is understood that you agree to the deletion of your data. Furthermore, we take no responsibility for the
content saved on the recording media (hard disks, etc.) of the product being deleted, corrupted, or modified. It is
expected that you will take responsibility for backing up and managing your data.

FR : Gestlon des donnéeas : |l peut éire nécessaire d'effacer das données lors de |'exécution des réparations. Si
vous demandez des reparations, vous acceptez automatiquement que vos donnéas peuvent étre effacées. En
outre, nous ne serons pas responsables si le contenu sauvegardé dans les supports d'enregistrement (disque dur,
efc.) sera effacé, endommagé ou modifis. Il est prévu que la responsabliité de la sauvegarde et de la gestlon de
vos données ast a voitre charge.

ES : Gestlén de los datos: Puede que sea necesario sliminar datos cuando se lleven a cabo reparacionses. Si
solicita una reparacion, entenderemos que acepta que se eliminen sus datos. De hecho, no asumiremos ninguna
responsabliidad por al contenldo guardado en los medlos de grabacion (discos duros, stc.) del producto
eliminado, corrupto o modificado. La gestidon de sus datos vy la realizacién de una copia de seguridad de estos
seran su responsabilidad.

IT : Gestione dei dati: Polrebbe essere necessario cancellare dei dati quando si effettuano delle riparazioni.
CQuando vengong richieste delle riparazioni, il richiedents autorizza la cancellazione dei suoi dati. Inoltre, non saremo
responsabili iguardo alla cancellazione, corruzione o modifica dei contenuti salvati sui supporti di registrazione (hard
disk, ecc.) del prodotto. L'utente ha la responsabilita di effettuare il back up e di gestire i suoi dati.

DE : Umgang mit Daten: Beim Ausflhren von Reparaturen kann es zu Datenverlusten kommen. Wenn Sie
Reparaturen anfordem, erkidren Sie sich mit dem L&schen lhrar Daten einverstanden. Wir ibemehmen aufierdem
keinerei Verantwortung far die Inhalte von Speichermedien wie Festplatten usw. des Geréts. Es kann zu
Anderungen, Beschidigungen und Léschungen kommen. Sie sind fir das Sichern und Verwalten lhrer Daten
selbst verantwortlich.

SV : Hantering av data: Det kan vara ntdvandigt att radera data vid reparationer. N&r du ber om reparation &r det
underférstatt att du godkénner radering av dina data. Dessutom tar vl Inget ansvar fér raderng, férstdring eller
andring av innehall som har sparats pa produktens inspelningsmedia (harddiskar osv). Vi fdrvantar oss att du tar
ansvar for sékerhetskopiering och hantering av dina data.

RU : Obpaborka gaHHBIX: NPY BHIMNOMHEHWW PEMOHTHLIX paboT MoxeT noTpeboBarscA yaaneHwe AaHHb. Korga Bol
obpallaeTech 3a NpOBeASHEM PEMOHTHBIX PABOT, NpaanonaraeTes, YTo Bl ComallaeTech Ha yaaneHWe Balumx
OaHHbLIX. Bonee Toro, Mbl HE NPUHMMAaEeM HUKAKOW OTEETCTBEHHOCTH 38 yaaneHue, NOBPEXASHHe WK W3MeHEHue
AaHHEX, COXPAHOHHBIX HA HOCUTENSX 3anNUCcei (KecTKMe AUCKU U T. N.), YCTaHORNeHHLIX B uaaenuu. MNpeanonaraercs,
YTO OTBETCTBEHHOCTL 38 ynpasneHyWe BallMMK1 JaHHbIMM U X pelepBHoe KONMpOBaHWe HeceTe Bbl.

This EUT 1s compliance with SAR for general population/uncontrolled exposure limits in IC RSS-102.
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 0.5cm between the radiator & your body.
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For U.5. modals

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONE COMMESIDN DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

This davica complloa with part 15 of tha FCG Ruloe. Operation ke subjact to the following two

conditions:

1) this device may not causs Interference, amnd

2} this device must accept ey Infedference, including Inlerference thet may causs
undesired oparation of the device.

Product Nama : High Fidality Audic Plavar

Maodal Numbsar : PD-510

Raspansiie Party Narms : Onigo U.S A Corporation

Address : 18 PARK WAY. UPFPER SADDLE RIVER, NEW JERSEY OT458, UB.A

Fhone : 1-B00-228-1887

FC

Contalna FCC 1D : TX2-RTLEEH AU
IG = 21287-201 TDAP

NOTE: This squipment khas bean tesbed and found o oomply with the limite for a Clase
B dighnl davica, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Thase limits are designed to
provide ressnnablea protection agalinet ammbul Inberfarenca In 2 reaidential Inetalatan.
This aquipment genomates, uesa, and can radlats redo frequancy anergy and, F not
Installed and used In accondance with the hestmuctions, may causse harmiful nberfersmnas
o mdio communications. Howavar, thars ks no guarantes that interferanca wil not
pecur in m particular Insmlistion. If this sguipmant doss causs hamful Interference to
radic or lalevial on recaption, which can ba detarminad by tumning the aquipment off and
oH, tha ueor la encouraged to try o comact tha Inerfarence by ona of mone of ta
Talowing maaoyr:

= Rmestiortt or redocsats the recsiving arsnna.

= Increaas the saparation batwean the sgquipment and ecaiver.

= {onnact tha aquipmeant Into an outist on & drcult differsnt from that i which the

racedvar la connactad.
- Cangult the dealer or an exparienced redinTY echniclan for heip,

FOR COUNTRY CODE BELECTION UBAGE (WLAN DEVICES)

Nota: The country code selection ls far non-LUS model anly and e not svaliable to all US
madel. Por FCC regulation, al WIFI product mariated In LS must foed to US operatian
channeis only.

Radlatlon Exposurs Siximment:

This device maats he govemment's requiraments for axposurs o o wavea.

This device la deaslgnad and manufachraed not to excaed the amisaion limits for exposuns bo

radi frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of the LS.

Govamment.

The mxpasurs standand for wirsleos devics amphkars 3 unik of rmeasureerent ko =5 the

Bpeacific Absorption Rate, or BAR. Tha SAR limit sat by the FCC Is 1.0Wikg.

* Toa for SAR are conduciad Lsing atandand oparating poaitione accepied by the FCC with
tha device tranamiiting at s highaat cariifled powar kevel In all lested frequency banda.

This device has bsan testad aivd rels the FCG RF soposurs guidelnes for use with an

accassory that contalns no metal and be posttioned & minkmum of 0.5 cm from te body,

FC& Cautlon: Any chenpes or madifications not expressly approved by the party
resporalble for complance could vold tha user's authorty 1o opoarate this equipment.

For Canadsa

Thig device complias with Industry Canada |icenss-aoampt RSS standand(s). Operatioh ko

wulbypsot tor the followig two oonditions:

1) this device may not causs Inberfarence, and

2) thie device must acoept eny Inlerfarence, inciuding Inierfarence that mey causs
undaesined operation of the device.

This Clara B dgital apparatia complies with Canadian ICES-D0A.

This device and ite antennads) must not ba co-localsd or operating n Gargurstion with any

other artenna or ransmiiter, @scept tested bulliHn mdos.

Tha County Code Salaction feahurs ia disablad for products marketad in the US/Canada.

Radistion Expoaurs Sistemant : Tha praduct comply with the Ganaeda portable RF

wxposira limit sat farth for an uncontnolled smviranmant and are safie for nanded operation

a5 doscribed In this manual, The further RF sa@osure reduction can be schisved If the

product can ba kept B far as possible from the usar body or sst the devics to lower output

powar i such funclion |z svallabis.

Caution:

1] tha device for cparadon In tha band 5150-5250 MHz & only for Indoor use i reduce tha
potantisl for harmful Inbarfisrancs o co-channel Moo sslellie systems;

2y the maximum amienna gain parmitted for devicss in the bands 6260-6360 MHz and
54.70-5725 MHz shal comply with the 8.1.r.p. limit; and

3) the maximum amenna gain parmitted for devicea in the band 5525-5825 MHz shal
comply with tha o.l.r.p. limite epecified for point-io-paint and non polnt-to-polnt oparation
A% Sppropriate.

4) Users should aleo be advigsd that high-power radares are allocaied as pimary users
{l.a. priorty users) of the bands 5250-535) MHz and 5850-5850 MHz and thet these
radars could causs Interfarence and/or damags o LE-LAN devices.

=% Band 1: 5G Band 1 s for Indocr use only

WARNING:

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

CAUTION:

TO REDUGE THE RIBK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE GOVER {OR
BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO
QLALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

Important safety instructions

Read thess Insiructions.

Kawp theas netructions.

Head al wamings.

Follow all Instructona.

Do not uea this apparatue near walor.

Clean only with dry cloth.

D ik Bl arty veridation openings. Iresiall in acardancs with the manufactuns's

Instructions.

Do not insiall near any haat sources such sa mdistors, heat regisiemn, sicves, or other

apparatus {Inciuding ampifiern) that produce hoat.

Protact the power cord from belng walked on or pinched particulary at pluges,

cotrvati lence ceptacies, and the point whems they wodt from the apparalus,

Cnly use atachmenis/acceszories spacified by the menufacturer.

Liss only with the cart, stand, iripod, braciet, or table PORT,

spacifiad vy the manufachear, or sold with the ABLE CART WARNING

Apparatm. When o cort e used, usa caurtion when

moving the cartfapparatus combinaton i avoid

injury rom tip-cover.

12 LUnplug his spparshis during lighining storms or
when unused far leng periods of dme.

15 Rafor all servicing o qualfled service pascnnal.
Sorvici 19 mdepiired when the apparatie has hosh
dammgad In ey way, such 55 power-supply cond or
plug is damaped, liquid has been splied or objects Hy1258
henva fallen Inta tha apparstus, the apparsiue hes bean exposad © raln or molasture, dooe
ot operaie nomaly, or has baan dropped.

4. Damage Requining Service
Unplug the apparatus from the wall outiet and refer servicing o qualifiesd servics
pemonnal undar the follewing conditions:

A When the powar-aupply cord or plug s damagsd,

B. Hliquid hes been splked, or chjecis have fallen into the apparahie,

C. Htw apparaius has bost wipaooed 1o raln of waber,

D. it apparatus dows not aperate nomally by following ths opsrating nstructions.
Adjust only thoes controls thet sre coverad by the opamting Instructions =5 an
impropar adstment of other controla mey reasult in damaga and will oftan redquine
axtensiva work by a qualifiad lechnidan ke reators the apparaius to i normal
oparalian,

E. Hiheapparatus has been dropped or damaged in army way, and

F. ¥vhen the appamius axhiblis a distinct change in pardformance this Indiceies a
nead for sarvica.

15. Chjact and Ugquld Entry
Never push objects of any kind Inko the apparatus through cpeninge aa they may iouch
dangerous voltags painte or sheort-out parts that could mesult in & fire or olodric shock
WARNNMOG
The apparatua ahal not ba expossd 1o dripping or splaahing and no objechs flled with
liquids, auch a» vasss shall ba placed on the apparatus.

Daon't put candiea or other buming objects an op of this unit.

16. Bathrins
Always corsider the envimonmenial lssuss and follow local regulstions whan dispesing
of balinrias.

17. I you install the apparaius in @ bulk-n instaliation, euch as & bookease or reck, enawrg
that thera Is adequaie ventlation.

Lesarve 20 cm (87) of free space at the bop and sides and 10 cm (4) at the rear’, The rsar

adpe of the sheif or board sibove the appamtus shal ba set 10 on {47) eway from the

rear pars or wal, crealing a flus-ke gap for wam alr to sacape.

1. WARNNG: The mains plug |s used s disconnect davica, the diaconnaect devica shall
ramiain reaclly operabla.

1% GAUTION: Danger of mplosion I Batbery s Incormecdly reaplacad. Raplacs only with the

s or aquhmalent bype.

B @ NpEmRGN

—
= B

Pracautions

1. Raconding Copyright—Unicos lt's for parsonal ues only, recording capyrightod
makarial ln Hlagal without the parmisslon of the copyright holder.

2 Car—Oncasionally you shoukd dust the unit all over with a soft daoth. For shubbom
sinirs, usa a soft doth dampened with a weak solution of miid detergent and water. Dry
the unk Immediataly afterwands with a ciesan doth. Don't uss abrasive cioths, thinnerns,
alcohol, or cther chamical solvernts, becauss they may damaga tha finkeh or remaove the
parl hpttaring.

3.  Privventing Hewring Loes
Caution
Excessive sound pressum from sarphonss and hasdphonss can causs heering loss.
Tha Safetly of Your Ears |a In Your Hands
Gt the mast ciit of your aquipment by playing it at 2 sale level - a lowsl thet lets the
solind came through cleaty withaut annaying Maring or distorion and, most
Imporiantly, without affecting your sensith hearing.

Sound can ba decalving. Over tima, your haadng “comiort lavel™ sdepts to higher
volurmea of sound, s whiat sounds “nomal” can achsally be loud and amful to your

hearing. Guand agairst thin by saetting your aquipmeart ot 2 eafu kewel BEFORE your

heaing adapts.

BE SURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING QUIDELINES:

Do not um up the volumsa a0 high that you can't hear what's around you.

»  Lse caution or femporarly discontinue usa in polentially mzardous situstone.

= Do not ves headpnhonos whila operating @ motartzed vehicls; tha uea of
hecaoipherms may crsate 8 raffic hazard and b [legal In mahy arees,

ESTABLISH A SAFE LEVEL:

+ Sat your volume control st a low ssiting.

+  Slowly Increasa the ealnd untll yau can hear Ecomforiahly and caarky, without
dighortion.

= Oroes you ke sutabished a comfiorksbile sound levsl, sel the dial and e it
thara.
d. DBatioriss and Hest Exposurs
Waming
Bathartas (hathry pack of batbertes Instalnd) shall ot be sapossd 05 wocesaive hiat 43
sunehine, fire or the like.
5.  HNever Touch this Unit with Wet Hands—Hever handle thie unht or lis power cord
whila your handa ars wet or damp. if water or amy ofher liquid gats inaids thia unk, haves
it chacked by your daaler.
#. Handling Notes
= | you neesd 6 traneport this init, wse the original peckaging o paok it how it was
whan you originaly bought L

= Do not lseve rubber or pleatic kama on this unit for 8 leng ime, bacauss thay may
leave marks on the casa.

= This unifs top and near panels may get wam afar prolonged s, This s nomal

= [fyou do not uee ths unit for 8 long i, it may not wirk propocy th reet tirme you
wm k on, 50 ba sum o uss { occeslonaly.

» A projectve fim is atiachad to the op side of this unit

The backiighting lemg of LCD In this aquipment coniaine marcury. Disposal of this medsrial
may be reguisted dus kb environmantal conslderstiona accaonding b Local, Stete or Federal
Laws. For disposal or recycling infarmadion, pleaee cantact your local authorites o the
Emctronics indusiriss Aliancs: www.siae.ong

Frequency band
2.4 GHz band (2.412 GHz o 2482 GHz) R Channal 1 o Chamel 12
5 GHz band {53.180 GHz to 5240 GHz, 5.280 GH:tnE.ﬂ!ﬂEHz,EE}DEHIhi.T{I]E-I:

b.TAb GHz to 5.B26 QHE).........c.coccou o -.Lehannél 36 ta Channel 166

For Eurapeth Models
Declardtion of Confommity with regand to RE Directive 2 4B4EU

Manulachurer:

Dnkyo & Plansor Innovations Corporation
1-10-3 Yokoami, Sumida-ku, Tokyo 130-0015 Japan

Tha max powar : 2.4 GHz — ‘13dBm /5 GHz — 13 dEm

Restrictions : W52 ahd W53 bands are resiricted it indoor aparatiors only o
ﬂmuanInEu § OrpaHeHHA: ManonaBaHemo Ha NeHTH W52 1 He @
H DSRAHOCTH HA ZAKDHTO BIH mmnnmummmeﬂ

F&nm WE2 n WH] luuwﬂud"lzunl'ﬁ EU amezane
powvani v Interks. .-" rmmnl W52- g o bagraunnul III kun
at onatte hdundlm alla EU amh f Eingchriniungen: Cis Versendung
char Bander WS2 und Ist In alken E andf Innarﬂumn beechriinid. /
II;E Is uE-I Iﬁfﬁlﬂ I.mmi %1 M'ﬁsz Wwhsa n:pl-"u mmd“
I Kal I ] 1
sw:[at:mm xﬁlpnu;mﬂa;m me EE. mem
Wﬁg nEunumnnnn rlnmnmtudmluupuimdn
In Unifin Eurnpnl bandas \Wha ot sont lmitbes & un
Ink&risur dans tous IBE Fl}“ da FUE. / Reatrizknl: In tulh | | della UE e
W52 » Wb3 utlilzzate saio alfimamo di edificl. / leno umil:
Wﬁﬂun"!ﬁ hklﬂm:hrhlhaltlullaﬁtdpﬁlvm»u ¥

ir W53 vaikimo dainiy nsudogmaes vidujs apribotoa visoss ES
: AWH2 HWEEHHI:I: balbén haazrﬂlataaz Eurd Il.lrﬁ

mirden ¢ de banden
In hmktm Hmw hn.lllr. In m.‘r'::hn 1) r.h EU./ D_-nmi:zanlu.
Pasma W52 orer WEI we Unii E un:pqu an tylko
mlamﬂ budynkiw. | Reafriches: As bandas W52 o W53
WW& no interior am todos o8 palses da UE. f
utlitzaba dear In mndll MHEHH Tn toate ﬁrlh LIE. ﬂhn'ndzanlu.
mersiczku iba

Ilm"l:l'Inlll'llfrtll'l .*Dm Hhwa: ﬂukvanﬂmpamﬂﬁ!lnﬁﬁalta?mpdr!a\mh EU
ﬂ B4 & na mml:mﬂ:bﬂhf oltuksat WH2- E'Hﬁa-hdutatm
kaytettthakel sliitiiclssa l:luaELl-mulmJ' “m
Wmhnd?ﬁiﬂﬁﬂ!rhugﬂnﬂdhllnﬁu st anvill llll'l:l
| alla E der. / u svim driavama EU-a, frekvend|skd IJInI: g
ofn

samo U zatvwaranim af

I-nwdnd'ﬂﬁiu\'ﬁ:!h.mun%lnﬂufuqﬂﬂmh

—~ Haraby, Onikyo & Plonear Innovalions daciares that thia product e In
compliance with Dirgciive 201453ELL The full kxt of the EL declaration of
conformity e avalabde at the falowing ntemast address: hitp Avwan.ou. on Ko comden/

- £ Hecomuots Cnkyo & Plonser Innvations Corpomation pexrapupa, v Tom
NpSayKT 8 B ShoTeaTcrEMe ¢ Awpexnea 2014/53/EC. LianocTHWAT TexcT Ha EC
PBKNAPALMATE 38 CHOTEATCTEMS MOKS 8 C8 HAMSRM HA CrAHMA WHTBPHAT apec:
hitp A U onkyo. comfan'

- Timiba Onkya & Pionoss Imovations Corporation prohlafum, a tants vimobek o v
souladu se sdmic] 20145XEL. Upiné zninl EU prohidBen] o shodb je k despozici
na této intameiovs edress; hitp:Awwwy.au onkyo.com/an/

- Hamed erkisner Onkyo & Ploneer Inncvatione Corporstion, at dette produkt er |
svaranpobemmedss mad dinskiv 2014/53ELU. EU-overamesiammalssserkimingens
fulde kst kan hdes pi felgends Inlsmetadreses; hipuwww.ol, onkyo . comian

= Hiarmit srkldrt Onkyn & Pionesr Innovations Corporation, dass desss Produkt der
Richilinia 2014/53%EL antspricht. Der volstAndige Text dar EU-Konformibdtsaklinung
inl urtier dar foigandan Inismetadrasse varfligbar: hitp2Aswwau.onkyo.com/fen!

- Kleeolevaga daldarsarib Onloye & Plonear Inmovationa Corparation, ot e tonde
vastal direkdibd 201 HGAEL nfuatale. ELL vagiavuasdakdaratsioon tllslk tala on
tttesasday jrgmissl irmesrmetsadrsesi: ipsfevew.au. onkyo oormhe

-~ Mt v mapadion Onkyo & Plonser Innovaticns Corpomation, Sracrve & aurd 1o
Tpoey Tranpol v obnyla 201453EE. To miipec ieipevo g SijAwonc
o pOppeacmy; EE SxariBena oy aeadiou B iorocshBa oo Safikrua:
htip Y el onikyo.comman

= Por la presnts, Cnkys 8 Pionesr Innevabions Comporation declara que esby producds
a5 conforma con s Directhm 201 4/S%UE. El tsdo complets de la daclarmcdn UE de
conformkiad s dapanible an |a dimcciSn Inkemest aiguisnta:
hitpJfwww. ou.onloyo.comvan'

- La acuanignd, Cnlopae & Plohear Inecalions Corporation, déclans que oo pnodutt aat
oormiormns A |4 dirsated 201 455/LE. La eate samgdel de la dédaration UE da
corformits ast disponlble A 'adrssss Inlemet sulvams: Mipfvww.su_onkyo.comien/

— |l fabbricants, Onkyo & Ploneer Innovations Corporation, dchiam che quesio prodotio
& conforme alla diratthva 2014/537UE. 1l teaio complsbs della dichlarazrione d
conformita UE & dapaonihle al seguenie indirzzo Inkemet:
htdp s B oriond. comman

~ Ar#o Onkyo & Plonser inncvations Corporation deklars, ka #s produkis atbist
Direkival 2014/53ES. Flins ES siblisfibas dekiarScias fekeis Ir plesjams Sidi
imometa vietnd: Hip ffwew.ou.onkyo.comlfent

— Af, Onioyo & Planeer Inngvations Corparation, paivirtiny, kad Bl produldes atitnka
Diroktyvq 2014/64E3. Visas ES atitkties deldaracjes teketas prichamas e
intsmeio adreau: hitpAwww.su.onkyo.comfen/

— Onkyo & Plonsar Imovations Corpomtion kgezo]s, hogy az a srmék megfelal a 2014/
S3/EU riinysivneic Az EU-magielsiSessl mylalicozst telles azivegs alérhatd a
iveterh intamates cimen: hitpivwiww. el cniop. comfan

= Hierb| verkiear ik, Onkyo & Plotsar Innovations Corporation, dat dit product conksm
i met Richtin 2014%53EL. Da volladige tekest van de EL-sonformitwivaskiaring kan
worden gomadplesgd op het volgends intametadms: Titp:fwww.su.onkyo.comian

-~ Onkyo & Ploneor Innovationa Caorporstion ninlejazym olnviadcrs, Fe lon produid jest
2godny z dyrakiywg 201 4SVUE. Painy talat dekiarad]| zqodnodc] UE |oet doatapny
pod neskpuygcym adressem htemetowym: hitplwway.al.onikyo.comdan

- {{a) abalxo as=inado{a) Onkyo & Ploneer Innovations Coporation declara que esbe
produto astd am comormkdeds com a Dinstiva 201453UE. O texdo integml da
dadaracho da conformiiada sabd disponival no saquinte andersgo de Indemel:
hitpJfwan au. onlyo.comfan'

— Prin prergnta, Dnkya & Planear hnovations Corparaian declaril ¢l aceat produs aeta
In eorformitabe qu Dimativa 201 ELUIE. Tedul integral al daclaragied LE de
comiormiintes aste desponibl la urmitoarss admed imMemet
hitp/fwww.au.onkyo.com/an'

-~ Onkyo & Plonaor iInnovationa Corparation Iﬂrrmmm]n,inhnhpmduﬂjnw
sllade &= smemiay 2014/B3EC, Upind EV vwhidsenls o Zhode je K dispezidl ra
bty intorrstorvei adress; hittpfavww.sou. onkyo.combesn/

- Onkyo & Ploneer Innovations Corpomtion potrjule, da ia |zdelek skiaden z Direkiive
2014/S3EL. Caloino basadio Have EU o sidadnoati ja na volo na nasiadnjem
apieinem naalovy: httpcwaww.au.onikyo.com/an

- Onkyn & Piorser Innovaticns Corporgtion valautias, ettd tAma tiote on dinsidibin
2014/53EL mukainen. EU-vastirmustersmukaisuuivaloartulosen thyaimitkainen bekcati
on saainvilia saursavasss inismeiosolisessa: hitpfwivw. su.onkyo.comimn/

— Hitirmad 0l iar Onkye & Ploneer Inncvations Corporation st dan hir produlkdan
Svaraneatiimmer med dirskdiv 2014/53EL. Dan fullatdndge textan il EU-ftiradikran
om Sveransatimmaies finna pd Miande wabbadresa: hitp:iwww ey .onkyo.coméen

- Orkyn & Plonser Innsvations Camparation ovime Eavijule da ove] pralnesd U sikdadu &
Direkthvorn 2014/5¥EL. Clelovitl takst EU Ejave o sukiadnostl dostupan je na
sljadado] Imemaltsko] adresl: Hipfswaoesu.onkyo.comfen'

—~ B'dan, Onkyc & Flonear Innavalions Corporation, niddijara || dan 1-prodott area
lndorml med-Dirstiva 21 4/6Y1UE. R-teat kol ted-digararzon| in' kenformita tel-LIE
wa dsponbbll F'dan Hndidzz tal-ndemat 1 gaf: Ritp A, sLl.oh g, camien/

"X

Pb, Hg, Cd
hitpcfivwasnw ankyo comimaniuaibweaa/waes. pot

Oparating Envirgnment

Operating srvironrmont beperstuns and humidity:

+5 °C to +33 °C (41 °F 1o +35 °F); less then 85 %RH (cooling vents not blocked)

D nert Iratall this unit In & poaty vantliated ame, of h kocations spoesed ta high humidity or
oliret sunlightt (o strong artificial Eght).

For Eurcpsan
Modals

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not lkisten at high

voluma levels for lang periode.

Li-ion

Recycling rechargeable batteries

Thig unit uess a Ihium-on battery. LKhium-on batteries ane valuabie

resourcas that can be moycied. Plesss cooperie in mcycling them.
Do not mmcve the [ithium lon batisry on your own. Coniect cur support

office Isted In the Inetruction manual.

Impartant notice
Never disagpemble this unlt at any time othwr thah bafiare disposal.

When deposing of usad batiedes, plsass comply with poveammenial regulations or
amvircnmantal public instthsion'a nules thet spply In your countryfares.

CAUTION

Danger of sxplosion F battery ks Incomactly mplaced. Rapiace only with the same or
aquivalant typa reacommendad by the manufachurar.

information to Usar
Alboration or modfications cavied out without approprabs suthorization may rmalidabe
the ussr's right to operats the sgquipment

IMPORTANT NOTICE

THE MODEL NUMBER: AND SERIAL NUMBER OF THIS EQUIPMENT ARE ON THE
REAR DR BOTTOM.

RECORD THESE NUMBERSE ON YOUR ENCLOSED WARRANTY CARD AND KEEF IN A
SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENGE.

DISCLAIMER

Through this devioe you am able bo Ink i other servioes or webesites which ame not under
the controd of anmy company which has dealgned, manuiaciured or dixirbutad/heve
diziribiried thie device, and e aflllates [collactivaly, "Company™). We have no cantmd ovar
the natura, cormant and avellahiity of thosa services. Tha Mciuskan of any linka doos not
macassarly mply a ecammendation or endorss the views sopreassd within them.

Al Informaticn, combent and services avalable through this device belong to thind parties and
ara protectad bry copyright, petent, trademark andfor other Infellactual preparty lees of
applicable countriea.

The Indormation, content and sanvices provided thraugh this device ana for your parsanal,
rencammancial usa ohly. Ay Indormatian, content or sarvices may rot ba Ligsd In any
maninar ober than previousty appeosesd by the approprabs oot cwrere OF sarion
providar.

You may nol modiy, copy, mpublah, mnalads, sxpiclt, create derivalive works, upiond, post,
tranemik, aall or distrbute In any mannar amy Ifomalion, condent or senvices avallable
through this device, unlees sapressly panmitted by the appropriate copyright, patent,
trademark andfor sther insllectual proporty temer, including, without limitarion, somte©t
OWnar or sarvica provider.

THE CONTENT AND BERVICES AVAILABLE THROWGH THIS DEVICE ARE PROVIDED
"AS |5".

COMPANY DOES NOT WARRANT INFORMATION, CONTENT OR SERVICES 50
PROVIDED, EITHER EXPRE3SLY OR IMPLIEEDLY, FOR ANY PURPOSE

COMPANY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR MPLED,
INCLUGING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF TITLE, NONJNFRINGEMENT,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PLURPOSE.

Company maken o rapresentation or warranty of any kind, expraee of Implled, about the
compluisness, accuracy, validity, legalty, miiability, suitability or avaitability with reapect to
tha Infermation, comtent or sarvices avaliabls through this devics. Company shall not ba
Inible, whather in cormtrect or fort, Including negligence and stict llablity, for any dimct,
indiroct, spacial, Incidanmal or consaquential damagea or any other damapas arlaing out of,
of In conmmction with, any Information contalned In, or ag a reault of the vesa of any condent or
salvice by you of ahy thind party, ewan If Company hat beon advised of the posslbility of
such damages, nor shal Company ba 1able or any third party claime sgminst users of this
davica or amy third party.

In n& evert shall Company ba responelide nor [labla for, without limiting tha generallty of tha
foragaing, any intemuplon or auapenelon of any Inkrmation, confent or sarvice avaliabie
through this device. Company B neihsr raponsbls nor Fable for cughome: service mlaied o
v infirmation, content and services availabls through s devioe. Any quastion or et for
sarvica ndating Lo the information, combeni or servicea should be mads diecty o e
appmopriats content owners and sorvices provdarn.
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NOTE : Cat dquipament & &4 testé ot trouvl conforme mw limites dé&finles pour las
mpparsiia numérkjues ds dessa B, salon ia partis 15 de la réglemantation da In FCC.
Coa limites sont conguaa pour fournir una protection relacnnable contre lea
Interfarences muiaibas dane une Inetaliation addentiala.
Cot quipament géndr, ulilice wt paut dmmiire une Srergis de frbquence radio of, 9i
non insialld ot ulllss comormément awx Instructions, | paut provogquer des
Interférencas ulslblas mux communications mdic. Cepandarnt, || nexdsie aucuna
garartie que doa Intarfbrances na 8o produiront pos dans uns Inetallation particuliam.
Sl cat 4quipament prodult des Inlerférences quil gnent la Rdcaplion redo ou thldvishae,
ca Ul paut re virillh on daignant ot allumant Fequipsmant, I'utileatelr eot ehcolrags
& assayer de comiger |as imterfémnces an adopant une ou plusisurs des mesures
suhvarmies ;
- Raorentox ou repositicnnez Mamanne doa ndcegption.
- Augmaniaz la digtance entne I'Squipemeant of ks récepbaur.
- Branchez 'Squipssment & une priss Secirique siuds sur un Gircut diffbeent oe calu
auquesl b rsoeprbaur mst branohd.
- Damandaz consal au vendsur ou 4 un fschniclan mdo/TV sxpérimentd pour
oblenir da Falde.

Exposition aux radiztions:

Ca dispoaliif répond aux sxipances du gounvamement an matiéra d'expostiion asux ondss

radia.

Cat apparal est congy ot fabriqus pour e pas depasaer lea Imies Famieakn pour

Feopoaition 4 la radicirbquencs (RF) dlablss par [a FCC (Federal Communications

Commission) du gouvememsnt des Etats-Unie.

La norme d'axpostion pour los apparals sana Il uliliss une unikéd de mesurs appeléa SAR

pour Epaciic Absorption Reds, (&quivalent américaln du DAS pour Dablt d'Absaorption

Spécifique) La limite SAR dtablla par la FCC ot da 1,8¥Wikg.

* L ipats do SAR sont offectisss an utlisant ks positions d'utilsation standards acceptins
par la FCC, mvec 'sppanll ansmeliant & son nhean de pulssance homologuds meximal
dans toutes les bandss da fnfquences eshéas.

Ca depoaliif a &b testd ot rnfpond aux droctves dexpostion de la FCC RF pour una

utligstion swec LN accaenaine qul ne contlent pan da matal of un posttionement & 0,5 ¢m du

SOpe minimum.

Gt appamsil est conforme 4 la Partin 16 de la réglsmeniation da la FCC. Le fonctionnemant

ast scumis sux deux condiions sulvarmes :

(1) Gt apparsll na deit pas provoquer dimterférences nocivea, at {2) cat appamll dol

accapber los Inlerfrences qu'l regolt, ¥ comprie cellkes auscaptibles da prownquer Un

fanctonnemeant noh sou b,

Mesa on gande FCG ; Tous les charngmrmns ou medification s non sxpressdment appnounebs

par a pariite responsable da la conformbé pourralent annuler Fautodestion de Fullssteur &

=0 samir de cat dquipameant.

Paur |ss Canada

Lo préeant apparal est confume aux CHNR dindustde Canads applcabiks sux apparslls rado

sominpls de Icance. L'exploltation st autorbebs aldl daix ndions suivantag:

1) Feppamsll ne dolt pas podulre de broullege, st

2) Mtilsataur de fappaml dolt accapter tout brouliags ediodladriqua subl, méme al e
broulliages eat suecaplibla d'en comprometirs la fonclonramernt.

Cat apparsl numirique de la clansa B eat conforme & la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Cot apparsi ot son antenne ne doivertt pas Stre sk su foncionmer sn corjoncion aved

urtes autre antenne ou un sutre dmattswr, sxceplion faiies des adios intégrses qui ont 6

toshias.

La fonction de adleciion de ITndicatil du paye ost dSeaciivés pour leas produlie

commercialisss aux Etato-Unis ot au Canada.

Deéiodaration d sxposltion wot radiations : Le prodult est conforme aux Imies dexpoaiian

pour |=s appamlls poriables RF pour les Eiaie-Unis ot Is Canada &inbllss pour un

amvironnamant non contrdlé. La prodult est sir pour un fonctionnement tal qua décrit dans

oo manual. La réduction aux expoallions RF peut &tre augmentse al l'apparall paut Stra

conpensd auag loln que possible du corps da Autilsateur ou que ke disposit! et Regké sur b

pulsaanca de sarths la plus falbls & une telle fanction eet daponibe.

Avertiseeiment

1} los disposiife fonctionnant dans s bande 5150-5250 MHz sont rksansde unlquermeant pour
una ulilsation i rridcaur afin de nduire (e reguss de broullsge préjuciciables s
nystémea do sataliics mables ullsart ba mimea canaux;

2} o gain maxdmal antenne permis palr len dapasitfy utileant lee bandes 5250-5350
MHz ot 5470-5720 MHz doit 5o dorfonmes & ka limibs de pli.ce;

3 | gain maxmal dantsnne permis {pour las disposliife utlisant s bande 5726-5826
MHZ) dolt sa conformer & la limite de plr.e. apéclléa pour Fexplolistion point & point ot
non paint & point, ealon ke caa.

4) Do plus, lee utiesteurs dovralont aussl Stre avieds qua ke utlisstaurs de adars de
hauts pulssahcs sont déalgnés ullisateurs prindpaux (G.-4-d., quk ont i prioris) pour
los: bandes 5250-5350 MHz ot 3850-3850 MHz ot qus cos mdars pourralent causar du
broulliaps atiou des dommapes mux disposlifs LAMN-EL

55 Band 1: 56 Band 1 ast pour una uHisation an Intéreur Lnkpiemeant.

. Dommages necapaitant

Débranchez Fapparel du sectaur ot cadflez-ln & un techniclen ouelfé lorsgqus

A Lsovordon dalimentation ou sa fichs sont sndormmagds.

B. Des objets sort tombés dans I'spparsl] ou du liquids a &% ramversé ot B pénésind ca
demier.

C. Lapparsl a &bd axpond 4 la plube.

D. Lappardl né samide pas fonconnsr nammabeirmnt orsgus wous Mudisez o
reapsctnt s netructons donndes. Nelfectusz qus [es rbglages précanisss dars
= manuvel car un mauvals régiage dautres commandes rdesgue d'sndommager
I'apparsl st nécesahara un long travall ds ramizs an dlat par un techniclan qualifis.

E. IL'apparal aattombé ou son bolter sat andommané.

F. Seoa parformancos sembknt affectios

16 Péndbration de corps srangers ot due liquid

Vallez A ne pas Insérer d'oblais & [Tnbérdeur de Fapparel] car lis pourmlsnt fouchsr des

painta de fenalon dengersux ou provoquer des courtcirculia : [l y a risqus dincandia ou

d'élecinocution

ATTENTION

Vedloz & no jards sgpdsor 'appared A deo pouthies ou dos jobs d'ea, Mo dépoosz

mucun obst comenant un liquide (un vass, par wemple) sur lfappared.

Me dépossr pan de boupgles cu d'auires chjets brllants sur catts appanall.

16. Plea

Sonpar & Famvirgnnement ot velleZ died ke & reapectar a conpignea officlelles pour

la lkpadatian de plles dpuledas.,

11. Velloz 3 n'insinller cat apparsll que dans un ck ou un meuble qul n'snirave pas B
vertiiation.

Lamsaz un sapacs bre ds 20 cm au-desaum ot 4 cBid de 'apparel ainel qus 10 cman

fac amdra. La face arriére du rack au du mauble dolt ea trouvar & 10 em ou plue du mur

pour eaeures ur alration adécquabe o vue de desiper 8 chalr,

16, ATTENTHIM : La priss secteur ool ulliebs dormrme dispostf de doonnedon,
dispositif de déconnexdon doit pouveolr 8ire actionné facismennt.

18. PRUDENCE : 1 ¥y 1 un danger d'axpiosion Bl ka babieris ot mmplacée de fagon
Incorracts. Remplacaz uniquement par la méma typa ou un typa Squivalent

Précautions

1. Enmgisirament st drolts dauteur—Cuire pour l'utilsation privées, tourt snregistrement
d"osuvraa protégsss par dse drolis d'sutaur ast iInlerdl sana PFaccord préalabls du
dédanieur do coa drols.

2 Eriretian—Eapnyez reguliremant ko batter da Fappaned svec un chiffon dount of ae.
Vous pouvez Simine s tachives rbelles e un shiffon Hgdrement mbibé o'sau ol ds
délergant doux. Esmnyez ensulie Fappasl avec un chiffon popre ot ssc. N'utlisax
Jamuls da chiffons réches, da desclvant, d'alcool ou d'sutres solvants chimigues car
caw-ci pourralant endommager la Inlion ou faire daparafire la sérigraphla du bottar.

X Priveirtion e [n parts d'sculbd audithe
Prudenos
Una pression sonom sxcessive proveanant d'omllisttes ou d’un casque paut sntmaliner
une parte daculbé audkhm.

La profection de voa oralliss eat enire voa maina

Tirez le mallayr partl da votre squipermsnt en Futlieant & un nhveay sane danger - LN

niveau qul permet de percevalr un son dalr, sans beuglemant ou distorsion gnants et,

plus important, sans affecter 1a serslbllié de volim oule.

La son peut &tra trompeur. Au fl du femps, ls "nivaau da confori® de volre audition

r'adaphs A dea volumas plus Slevda, de sorta que aa Bone qua YoLE froLves "nofmalx”

pauvent, an nlalis, Sire tnbs forts ot dangenan: pour voira oule. Vouae daver vous
prémunie cantre cola wn rglant voire dquipemant 3 uh iveau sans danger AVANT oque
wiyire audition o'adagre,

ASBUREZ-VOUS DE SUIVRE LES CONSKINES SUNVANTES ;

=  Naugmeniez pas o volume au point de ne pas pouvolr ertandre ca o'l e passs
auiour de voLs.

= Aglesez sovec pracaution ou amiteZz Fulllsation dans des situathans podantebamant
danpermuses.

+  N'ulllsaz pas las dcouteurs an condulsat un whiculs molorss | Fullllsation des
dcoutaurs paut caussr un dangar polr i3 circulation of sat Bagals dane de
MOMBreLDOE NEona.

DEFINESSEZ UN NIWVEALl SANS DANGER :

= Riglez la aommands tu vilume & un Rible niveaw

» Aupmentaz gérament le 3on jusqu's ce qua vous ls trouviez clakr ot conforiable,
sans diziorsion.

= Urea fola qua voue avez dStarming un nkaau sonore confortabde, réglaz ke bourton
ot e b touchez plus

4.  Ples of excposition i la chaleur
Attertion
Eviiez d'eaposar lsa ples {dans leur smbaliags ou inxislléea dane un appand) 4 une
chaleur excesshve {on ploin aclall, prda d'un fou ofc.).

E  Netouches [amale ¢t apparell sved dea maing moulliiss—Ne manipulez jamals
ool epopaareil ou son sordon dalimentation aved dee maires moullbes ou humides. Si de
Feau ou tout sutre Iquids péndtre A Finbirdewr de Fapparsl, faltes-1s virdfler par voire
revendseur.

5. Romarquss concormant la manipulstion

= &l vous devaz tranapartar cot apparedl, sorvervous de |'amballafge dorigne pour
'smrisalbor comima [ 1'Stalt kars de san acqulaiton.

» MNeo posez pas d'objets sn caoutchoue ou an plastique & demeurs sur cet apparsl
car lis isguent de Blssar des marques sur s bolter.

» Loa pannaaux supdreur of lakbreu da Fappared peuvent devenir chawuds aprde un
Usage prakngd. Ceat parfalemeant nomal.

= 8l vous n'uklieez pas Fappansll durant une paricte aaeez g, 1 Ao da me
pas fonctionner comenablsment 4 la prochains miss sous tension; veilez donc &
I'utiisar de termpa an tampa.

= Un flim protectaur est prdsent aur ia parta supéraure de cel agpamll.

L'ampaoule du rétoddairege de l'Scaran ACGL de cot apparall cortient du marcure.
L'édimination de o mateiau paut Sina ndgementiss polr des ralaona ssvinannementaios s
fonction de la réglsmeniation oaks ou rationals on vigueur. Pour avoir des inkormabions sue
F4liminaticn ou ls moyclags, vaullaz contacker les. aulorités locales ou Electronics Industres
Allance : www.alaa.ong

Banda de Indquence

Banda 2.4 OHz {2,412 GH=z 4 2 482 GHZ) - . Canal 1 au Camal 12
Barnde § QHz {5, 180 GHz & §,240 QHz, E.HDGI-I:#EHDEHI.E.EMEI-I:EE?MEHz.
6,745 GQHz & 6,826 QHz) .. eres sesmsmemaes sesmessssmsmmsamessmssemessmsssmsssmess e C-anal 3% au Canal 166

Pour les modiles suropéens
Déclaration de conformiié & Mégand da Ia RE Dirsciive 2HMASIEU

contrila aur la nature, 1o contsru of to disponiniihs de con eervices. L'inclunion da leng
n'impiqua pas farciment une recommrmndation ou U appul 5Ur kb opinions Mprimes
s vontiennent.

Tinrioa les imformalions, s comenu ot les sarvices disponibles par Fintarmédiaire de cat appansl
appartisnnert & dea tiara ot sont protégss par des drolia deutaur, un brevet, une mamues, stfou
par ke ol aur la propriéts Intellechuslla applcables dana d'autres payn.

Les Informatang, la cottatiul of ks services foumis par Fintermdadiaine deo Gt appansl| sant
uniquemsnt pour vl utifsation personnslle of non @remencal, Towtes s inkormeations,
le conteru ou les services ne dolvent pas M utlisés d'une autre mankére que celle
pracédemment approunsde parla propriéaie du contenu appropié ou par vobre foumileseur
do sarvices.

Viaus ng pounvgz pas moditer, copler, mpubler, mmduire, axplaker, chdar dea ppinmna
dbrinbes, tranciieer, poster, ransmadiss, verdm ou distribuesr Sauoune manidom qus oo soit
toute Inlormation, comtanu et services deponbies via cet sppamll, sauf autorisation
axprenes par e propristaire des drofe d'autswr, du brevet, da la mamus commarciala, atiou
da la propridbd Intelactuala concemda, ¥ compris of eana Imiiation e propridtaire du
eontany o folrmissalLr de servican.

LEE_IB?LEEHIEHUEEFBEH'«HEEB HSPONIBELES VIA CET APPAREIL SONT FOURNIS "EN
L'ETAT™.

LA SOCIETE NE GARANTIT PAS LINFORMATION, LES CONTENUS OU SERVICES AINSI
FOURNIS EXPRESSEMENT OU IMPLICITEMENT ET A TOUTE FIN.

LA SOCIETE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUTES BARANTIES, EXPRESSES QU
TACITES, Y COMPRI2 2ANS TOUTEFQIZ 37 LIMITER, LES SARANTIES DE TITRE, DE
NON-INFRACTION, DE QUALITE MARCHANDE QU D'APTITUDE A NIMPCRTE
{QUELLE FIML

La sodéts na pritend paa nl ne donrs aucuns garantis da qusiqua redurs qus ca soit,
awprosss ol tacte, quant & Fexhauetivits, la jusiessa, la valdid, |a kgattd, |a flabils, o
pectinmnds ou la disponibiibh des inkermeations, axrmonus ou services daponiiles via cat
appareil. La sooilts na peut avoir de meponsabilith, coniractusls ou délictuslle, y aompris
on cas de nigligance at de responaabiits da plain dmit, en cas de dommepes dmects,
indrocts, apédaux, accidantela cu consécutifa ou tout dommags résutiant de, ou an llen
avac touts Inkermation conenwa, ou réauttant da Fullisation de tout conbanu ou servica par
WOUS ol LR tera, mime 3l la Sociel a &b Infanméa e s pesaiblith de Wis dommages, la
Soclété ne paut égalemant &ire tenue responsable pour toute réclamation venant d'un tlems
cortre las utlisateurs da cot apparsl ou un ters.

En aucun caa, & Sockéks ne paut Alra tanus pour nesponaabla, nl mdsvabie, sane sa Imbar
A ko gindralits da co qul pracéde, da toute Intarmupdion ou suapanalon de touke Information,
cohtanuy ou sarvice diapanible grice & cel appansll. La Socléks n'eat nl negponsabla, nl
bl du corvioe A la olieridls redail aux rformabons, A oonberu of aux servioss
disponiblas par Intemédiaire de cat apparsll. Toute quastion ou demende de sarvice
portent sur lss Informations, la comtanu ou les sarvices dolvant &tre sdraesées dimectament
o prapristaires de conlenu reapactifas of aux prestatoires de servicas.

Espanol
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La seguridsd de sua oidos 86 aRCLUANTA SN A MaNOs

Seque vl mexdmg partida & sy souipa reproducends sonido 8 Un WolLImsn $egUnG: LN
volumen qua panmita percbie of sonido daraments, sin mokstas distorsiones o
asiridencias, v, o gue &3 mis Importanis, sin ques allc afecks a su senabikisd auditiva.
El sonido pusde sar engafioso. Con e iampo, au “nivel de confort” audkivo sa adapia B
volkimanos mas altod ¥ kb que paraca “nomal puods eor on reallded sxicoaivo y dafiino
para su audiclan, Protéjass frents & eate resga ajustandd U valumen sa9gurd ah ol
souipn ANTES de qua su audicaln s acostumim,

334 EN TODO MOMENTO ESTAS DIRECTRICES:

* Mo auba sl veluman fanio qus ya nc puada sacuchar e que ks mdea.

«  Tenga cukiado o daja de utilzar ol equipo lemporalmenta en situaciones
poisnciaimants pedlkgrogas.

o Mo uliion suricy ks riserires dorduos un vehicuk g mcor: esto pusds plantes
un riesgo pam o inffleo y esih prohibldo sn muchos slitos.

DETERMINE UN VOLUMEN SEGURD:

«  Alusls al contnol ded voluman con un nival bajo.

« Subs graduaimearta sl walumen hasta que pueda wacuchar gl sonide de manera
chmoda y dara, sin dieborsiones,

+ Lina vez qus haya determinado un voluman que resulis cémodo, ajusts of
reguiader ¥ déjeio shl.

d. Balarias y axposicién al calor
AtenciGn
Las balorfas (pagusts de batartas o baterfas hotaladas) no ceban axponersse a un
calor sxcestivo como los ryns del sol, fusgo o simier.

5 MNunecatoque exis unided con ez manos himadas—MNunca ulilce asia unidad nl au
cabla da almantadin &l tans las mancs homadaa o mojadas. S pansira sgua o akjion
oino Hguido an &l Interior do esta unidad, hagako revisar por au disiribukdor.

k Hﬂmﬁlm}ndﬂlunm

Si o qua trarportar wel unidad, uss of srnbabys orginal para empaquestais de b
misma forma sn que seiaba smpagquaisda originaimants sl sdouiddo.

« Mo daja por mucho lempe objsics: de plisticoe o goma sobne asta unided ya que,
can ol tempa, podifan dajar marces on o suparficle.

«  Desplisa de un uso prokngado, 2 possible que (e panaes supsrior y poeterior
de asta unidad se callenien. Esto a5 normal.

+ 8 no va n usar asta unkisd por un largs pericdo de empo, es possible que Bl
acthwaria da nuevo no funcons comactameants, por o gue o8 aconssiabla qus
utilce da vaz on cuando.

+  Egta uinkind cienta con una Bming prolectara en au parta gl park.

La bz de forda del LCD del squip contioe meraria. Pusds ques by siminssasdn de soby susbino
astd regulada por Ia leglesacin local, esininl o federal por motheos madcamblentales. S| desaa
informecitn sabme au eliminaciin o eciciajs, péngeee an contecks con s aukcrkiades lccales o
con |2 Blacironica Indusiries Allance: wiww, alaa.orm

Pars loa modeles sUrGpeos
Duclaraciin de conformidsd con b direciive RE XM4RNEL

Fabricani»:
Onkyo & Plonsar Innovatlons Corporation
1-10-3 Yokoaml, Sumida-ku, Tokyo 130-0015 Japan

NOTA: Esle oquipa ha ot praixada ¥ 96 ha delermingdo que cumple con ioe limies para
unt dpositive digital de Clase B, de acuerds oon l Parbs 16 o lae moomds de la FCC.
Esios [imkes han sldo dissiados pama propercionsr una proteccidn mzonable conta
imerferanciss perhxdiciales an una inatalacon meeidancel.
Eate aquipa genem, ulilza, y pueds mdiar snamgla de mdoiecusnca y, & no aa
Ingtatada ¥ utilzada da RCUTIO cn e Metnicciones, puate caueRr Inbrfunendas
dalffines a lat comunicaciones do radio. Sin ambargo, no maste garantfa algpura os que
no vaya a ocurmir imterferancia en una Insialacion sn particular. S| asie squipo causa
Intarferandes parjudciaiss an Ia recapciéén de mdio o slevisidn, o cual puade
determinares &l apagary snoandar al aquipa, Ba recomianda al ueuars que Intents
cormegir dichas Inkerfarencies tomando na o mas da las siipilkanieg meddan:
- Reorante o eubloua la antena recepiora.
- Aumnernis la ssparackin amtre of aquipo ¥ ol ecepior.
= Cormacls al squipo a una toma da comiants an un circulio difamme al qus aets
conacindo o racapior.
- Constile al datribulder o a 1n bicnico da radio'TY exparimantada para obtenear
aynda,

DaciarsciSn do cxposlciin & |a mdiaciin:

Eete digpogitive cumpls con la nomativa gubsmanmsital achng sxpealcldn a ondas de radis.

Exta disposiineg b sido dissliade y fabriosde para no sxceder oo limitss de emisidn pam la

arposiciin a snengla de mdioiecuencs (RF) esmblecidos por la Comislin Fedeml de

Comunicacionsa dal goblamo de loa Exiados Unldos.

La norma achne nva kel da expasicion para diepoaitivos inaldémbricos emplea una unkdad de

madida comcida comt Tasa da aheorcidn sepeciiica o SAR. Bl limhie da SAR aatahkcido

por la FCC os da 1,6Wikyg.

* Lax prusbes de SAR sa reallran en posiciones de funclonamiants esindar acepindes por
la FCC con o dispositive traramitiando B su méxdimo nhval de polencia carlificado an iodes
lan handas oo frecuancia probados.

Exte digpogiiive 86 ha probads y cimpla les recuiigten da las diraciricos aobre bn exposiciin

a RF dw la FCG para sU uss coh U Sctosoria qus no cohbenga companantes metilkas y

dejando una dstancia minima de 0.5 cm con reepscio al cusmpo.

Exia dispoalthvo cumpls con la parta 15 de lsa normas da la FCG. Bl fundonamianmto aabl

ujeic a lae sigulentos doa condiclonea:

(1) Exte dizpositive no puade causar arferancios dafiles y, (2) sebs disposithvg debe

acepar cuakjumr inthrfarencia reclida, induidas las inkrfemncas qua podrian dar lugar a

un funcionamiento no dessado.

Avizo de la FCC: Cualguier camblo o modificacidn que no haya sido expresame e

aprobada por ka parte reesponsabla del cumplimientis podrie mvalkdar ka autorzaciin dal
ueuario para utizar eote aqulpao.

Fabricant :
Onkya & Plohser Innovationg Corporation
1-10-56 Yiokoarni, Sumida-n, Tokyn 130-0015 Japan

ATTENTION:

AFIN DE REIVJIRE LES RISQLUES DINCENDIE ET DE DECHARGE B.ECTRIQLE, NE
PAS EXPOSER CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE O A LHUMIDITE

DANGER:

AFIN DEVITER TOUT DANGER DE DECHARGE ELECTRKIUE, NE PAS QUVRIR LE
BOTIER [OU UARRIERE) DE L'APPAREIL. CONFIER TOUT TRAVAL DENTRETIEN OU
DE REPARATION A UN TECHMICIEN QUALIFIE.

Remarques importantes pour votre
sécurité

Vaullez I ces Instructions.

Vaullez consanver cas Instructons.

Roapeactez tous loe mveriiesements.

Sulvez ioutss e Instructions.

MNe yvous sarvez pas do ol apparsi & prosaritd o'eau,

Estuynz s boltmr avee un chilfon sed uniuesersnt

MNe bicquez pas laa orifices d'eédmtion. Insiallaz cet apparsll an suivant les Instructions

du Mbricamnt.

Mo ko placar pas & preedmihd de scuncos da chalewr iedes que radiateurs, chauffaga, podloa

ol autre tispoail {y compris ke ampificateurs) gérsrateur do chaleur,

9. Proliger o condon d'alimeniation sn dviant qu'on ne marche pas desss ot qu'l e sok plé
{noiemment su niveau des fiches, des cachachh(es ot da 8 sorls de P'eppanall).

0. Sarvaz-vous soaiushmment dea fhatinnafecosssolrea praconiséa par s fabicant

1. ::pﬁ rﬂdmm"': I:ﬂﬂnmmh:nﬁm] : AVERTISSEMENT POUR
I8 ou la B par

fabrivant ou venduie) aves sppareil. Ln chariot S8UPPORTS A ROULETTES
comtanant fapparsd dolt loujours &t dépiacd avec
pracaution pour &viter gull ne sa envarse st bleass
qualquiun.

12 Débranchez 'apparsl durant i orage au larsqu'l
reexte irnrtiiad kengtempa.

13.  Voeullar falm sppel 4 un techniden qualiflé pour
laniratien. Lin srmimtien ast Indlspansabls al Fapparsil
Btd endommags d'una fegon ou d'une muine | codon
dalimanialion ou fiche endommaegsia, liquide remansd 3X25A
bu olnks o patits objels dane Fappared, scposition & e pluis ou A uns bumidibh exosesin,
fonctionnement anomnal ou chuie de Mapparsd.

NpE BN

tn

La pulssancs max : 2,4 GHz — 13dBm / & OHz — 13 dBm

LimAations : Les bandas Y52 ot W53 somnt limkées & un usage imbarewur dene tous les paya
de MUE

— La sousaigna, Onkyo & Ploneer Innovatione Corporetion, déclara qua ce prodult est
conforme & la directive 201 45 YLE. Le teade complet da in diclarmtion LIE da
corormibh sat disponibls & "adresss inkermest suivanbs; hipdwwwsuonkyd.comden

B X

Pb, Hg, Cd

hitpivwasnk. onkyo com/manua weeafwass. padf

Environnamatt

Tompératurs st humidis de rnml'mmnmﬂdwmuﬂ:n

+ "G & +36°C (+41 °F & +56 °F); moires de 856 %RH {ounnstures Fadration non obatodes)
Ningtalkz pas cet appanrall dans un sndrok mal ventik, ou blen dane dea sndrotin axposes
4 una forte humidits ou & Lo lumigre drcie du salall {ou e forte IUmidre artificiells).

Pour s mocdhles
mropisns

Pour dviter do posalblea dommagas audiife, n'bcoutoz pan la aoh
4 doa niveaun axcassalfs pendant de lengues périodes,

Recyclage des batteries rechargeables

Conttle Lntbs wtlk L Batbaris Ihum-en. Lea Battertss IKhum-lon sont

ded vessrGs prdcis ses gui pavent Slre recychiees, Ysuilez m
coopdrer d lasur mcyclage.

Na pas retirar la batsrie Hhium lon acl-mé&me. Contacier notra bursau %

Aviz | -

MNe demontez jamale catte ks &l ca n'est avant da vous oh LI Ion
débarmasaer.

dassistanca lists dara ko mode demplol.

ADVERTENCIA:

PARA. REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDICS © DE DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, NG
EXPONGA ESTE APARATO A LA LLLAMA M A LA HUMEDIAL.

PRECAUCION:

PARA REDLULCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELEGTREAS, NO CLUITE LA
CLBIERTA {Q PANEL POSTERIOR). EN SU INTERIOR NO EXISTE NINGLNA
PIESA QUE PUEDA REPARAR EL LISUIARIC,. EN CASO DE AVERIA, SCLICITE LOS
SERVICIOS DE PERSONAL DE REPARACION CUALIFICADO.

La poiencla méox.: 2.4 GHz —» q3dBm /5 GHz —» 13 dBm

Remiriccionea : Laa banden W52 y W3 eetin reatringidas a uao e Interiones an don e
pakses o b Linidn Evrmopea,

— Por la pmsante, Onkye & Plonesr Innovations Corpomation declara que esie producio
a8 conforme con 8 Directiva 2014/53/UE. E taxio completo de la daciarscién UE da
corformidad ssif deponibla an |a drecclén Intemst aiguienta:
hitp sk @00 opo. conen’

): QD

Fb, Hg, Cd
hitp 2w onikyo com/manualiweasa fvsss_pof

Entormna da funcionamisnio

Temperahra y humpdad del antoma de funclonambani:

+5 " & +36 °C (+41 °F & +96 °F); infwior al B5 % HR (an obabruccain de las miilas de
ventiaclin)

Mo Insials ia unidad sn zones con aacesa yvamtiedon ¢ ublcaciones axpuasine B un allo grado
da humedad, la luz dal mol direcia o fuenies da Iuminackin artiiclal fuartos.

Para los modelon
M OPOon

Para aviter poalblea dafics suditvos, no sscuche el sonldo 8 un
volumen muy alto durants periodos prolongados.

Recliclado de las baterias recargables

Exin unidad utdza une bataris da lon-itic. Lea bateriae de lon-itic son
rescirecs vallosoa gue puaden recclarss. Por favor, coopans &n BU
raciciadks.

Mo quits 2 baborfa deo ion da libo por s cueria. Concbs con nuestra
oficina de spoyo cuyos defos sncontrant en of mamnual de Instucclones.

Dbssrvacién imporianis
Nunca deaame Nl deamcimia oata unkded excaio cuands viya @ dethacame
da alla.

Li-ion

Cuando deseche las plas gastadas, respete koo reglamentos gubemamentales o las
normas da los crganismos pldblcos meadioamblamtsles que 3a aplgus & su palefreglbn.

Four Siminer les plies usapies, veullaz respacter l8s [ols gouvermamentzies ou las
réqlemartations dea intthutions publquea emvdimnnemantalea en vigueur dana voira

payRiagion.

MIBE EN GARDE
'y & un dequa d'axcplogion sl la batherks eet remplache de fagon Incomects. Remplacer
unbguemant par ks mams type au par un type dquivalent mcaammands par le fabricant.

informations paur 't Esataar
Les changameitis ou modifications sffectuds sans autorksation approprise paut
Imalider le drolt de Futllsaieur & falre fonctionner Méqulpement.

AVIS IMPORTANT

Les riownie'ey e riiocibles ot b nurmiog de sbeke de ot dcuipement sort situds & Famrido ou wn-
deEsoUs.

NOTEZ CES NUMERDS SUR VOTRE CARTE DE GARANTIE JOINTE ET CONSERVEZ-LA
DANS UN ENDRCIT SUR POUR UNE FUTURE COMBLLTATION.

AVERTISSEMENT

Par lirbwrbdiaim de ool appared, vous amz |3 poesibiite de vous oormisoiez virs dauims
sarvices ou shes imtemet qul Schappant su contrBle de fouts sociéds, qul a congu, fabrgué

ou disiribus cet appared ainel que saa filalea (collactivement, "Sockitd™). || n'y & paa da

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

Lea estas Instrucclones.

Guards ssiss Instruccionse.

Tanga an cuanta todes a8 advariencics.

Siga todag lne Intricdoneg.

Mo uss oshs aparabs cora del agua,

Limplalo tnicaments con un pafio saco.

MNeo blogues [os orifidos da veniiadin Instdleslo slgulendo Ias Instruccionss del

fabricanta.

No o natale corca de radiadones, aparaios de calelfaccidn, eehufies ni ning(n tipo de

aparates (il ampificadonss) s ganmmon Calor.

3. Evim qus sl cabls de simaniaciin pusda ser pisado o sirapado, an sspecial sn lbs
conaciores, ¥ en loa punion en que sale dal aparsio.

10. Uea sdio ke accesorioa'conaxionas sapeciicadoa por o fabricants.

1. Ues xdio ol eoports, trpods, abmzadera 0 mesa ADVERTENCIA PARA
indicados por ul fabvicants, o vandides junts an el CARRITOS CON RUEDAS
aporaio. S| ulllra una Masila con ruedas, benga
culdado, al desplezar sl conjunic de meallafaparsio,
ya que Al sa vualca podria nachir laalonaa.

12 Descohects arle aparsio gl hay lommenta ¢ cuanck
ho vaya 5 sar ullizads por largos perfodos de
Hempa.

13. Dajs que al manisnimianio io lleve 8 cabo parscnal
cualificaric. Ex nacaanric raparar o apareio coando
ha recibida algdn tipe da dafio, coma par ajamplho al
o e de aimentacidn ha sufrido dafios, si 99 ha SMZBA
derrarmade algin Hquids s ol irrbeior del aparabs o 41 &b ha quedado sapusasts 3 B
lluvia o humedad y no funciors normaiments o 3l ha cakdo al suslp.

4. Dafios qua requiansn reparadon
Desanchufa al aparaty y solchs oo servicos da parsonal cualificado cuande:

A El cable da allmentaciin o o shchufe 9até dafiado.

B. En =l Imiardor del apamate hayan enimdo chjrios =M dos o iguides.

C. El aparuio hayns esindo sxpussio a s luvia o al agua.

D. E aparato parszca no funcionar adacuadamerms Bungus B SIQEN e
Inetrucciones da oparacidn. Ajuske selamants e controles Indicadas on al manual
de hainxcionss, ya que 1n ajate hadecusda podria resultar an daftoa, y podria
recuir of frabajo laborioad de un tenico cualificads para devabvesr of aparato a su
funclionamiento normal.

E. El npoato haya caldo o heya sufrido olros dafios, v

F. El aparato parezca no funclionar nomaimaits, Indicando que recesiin naparackn.

16 inreduccin de objtcs sdlidos vy liquides
MNo introduzea nunda ningln objsk & Uaorks de e abarheras del apacabs, ya que
padrian tocar purtos de tersldn peligrosa o cortociculinr partes, ko que resuliaria sn
un Incendic o descargas stéciricas.

ATENGCION

El 9quipa no se deberfs sxpongr a gotas nl a saipicacdures ¥ nunca deberda colocar

objslos que contengan lguidos, corme loa florens, sncima de ksis,

Mo cologue velas nl oiros objetos Incandesacentess ancima de la unidad.

18. Beieras
Tenga an cusnia los aspactos ambbanzles ¥ slpa las neguiecones localea 8 la hora da
decachar lea hetaran.

1T, 9i notala & aparate n und instalacsaln ompddrada, Gma sn una selanbria o on una
Ibreria, azagirssa de qua astd blen vantiado.

Daja 20 cm da espacic |bre por sncima y por los |sdos y 10 om sn la parts posterior. El

borde postericr del satants o ol taldero de ancima del aparato debaria eetar a unos 10

cm el panal paskerior o de ta pared, de forma qua daje un sapado lhe para qua

aire callenta pusda crcular.

1. ATENCION: El conector de almentacitn se utliza como dspositivo de desconecin, ol
dizpoaitivo de desconmsddn parmanacani Isio parm ser ull lzedo.

1B. FﬂEﬂAUﬂlﬂH:Hhugnduunhﬂﬂnllhhdnﬂnmnumulmﬂu.

Reampiace adlc por o miemo tipo o un tipa equivalkania.

Heo RN

=

Precauciones

1. Copyright dw |as grabaclonss—A menos que =2 utlice da forma axclushaments
porsonal, la gmbaciin da mataral sujeio a copyright ea legal ain ol parmiso del
proplatario dal copyright.

2 HMantenimlsmis—Da var on cusnds limple eata unidad con un pafio suave. Parala
sucieded mas diffcll de siminar, uss un pafio suave ligaraments humedscida con uha
soluclkin de agua ¥ detargerte summ. A continuacién, saque la unkiad Inmadistamenis
con un pafo Implo. No use pafics abmshvos, alcohol, nl deolventes quimicea da
ningdn tipo ya que con alloa pocria daflar o acabado de la unided & Incluso bormar la
sarigrafia dal panal.

3.  Evitar pdrdidas auditivas
Precaucién
Lina praxiin de sonkio axcasha de los suricularss da botdn vy da los auriculames ds
cabera puada causar pérdidea audihras,

PRECAUCION
Riesgo ds sxploslén £l 8 bateria no s8 cambla comecmmants. Resmplace =olo por ol
mismo tipo o un ipo squivalenis moomeandado por of fabricants.

informac|én para »l uvsuario
Las sAemcdonsa o modficacicnas maltzadas aln |a aulorizacion partinents puaden
anular al derachao del uauario 2 ulilzer o equipao.

ANS0 IMPORTANTE

EL NOMERO DE MODELD Y SERIE DE ESTE EQUIPC S8E INDICAN EN SU PARTE
POSTERIOR O INFERIOR.

APLINTE ESTOS NOUMERDS EN LA TARJETA DE GARANTIA ADJLUNTA Y QUARDELA
EN UN LUGAR SEQURC PARA FUTURAS CONSLILTAS.

AVISO DE DECLINACION DE
RESPONSABILIDADES

A fravia do eate dispostivg podrd enlazar oineg eanrdckon o alken wab Jue v agtan bajk
poningl de finguna compania que ha designado, fabricads o distribuido sste depositive ni
sus fllalea {colectvamenis, "Compaliia™. No fenemos conirol akpno sobre Ia netumlaza,
cormenkio ¥ disponbikiad de dichoa sarvicos. La Incusidn da aigunoa anlaces no implca
nacesariamente una recomandacidn o aprobacon de kea punios de viets expresad ob on loe
(1],

Toda la nformacidn, cmtenido y sanvicios disponiiies a travée do sets dispoaitiv
perienecen a fercems ¥ sshin protegldes por derechos de autor, petertes, macas
comarcialss WU oiras lsyse de propladad Inlsiaciusl de ioa palsss aplicables.

La Infermacidn, conltenide y sanvicks proporcicnados a rorwde do eebe dispositive son
aolamants para Lga parachal, ain nen Licrathwos. La nfarmacion, cantenids o sarvicion mg
potirdin s usades de ninguna obra marsea mas que la aprobada preia por parts del
propistaris dal contenlde o proveesdor del sarvicio.

Mo podnd modificar, coplar, publicar, iraducir, sxplotar, crear trebejos derivados, cager,
publicar, tranamitir, wander nl dietribulr da ninguna manera cuaiquier Informacln, conbanldo
o sarvicos dieponibles 2 revie da eate dispositive, 2 Menoa gue sats expresametie
atarzada por los darechos de aubr, pateite, marda somandal yo tailar de propledad
intslsciual, Incuyando, aunqus sin limiteddn, al popleiana del contenide o poveedor da
parvicdos.

EL CONTENIDO Y SERVICIOS DISPONIBLES A TRAVES DE ESTE DISPOSITIVD SON
PROPORCIONADOS "TAL COMO ESTAN".

LA COMPARIA NO QARANTIZA LA INFORMACION, EL CONTEMIDO NI LOS
SERVICH)E PROPCRCIONADOS DE ESTE MODO, YA SEA EXPRESA ©
IMFLICITAMENTE, PARA NINGUN FROPGSITO.

LA COMPARNIA RECHAZA EXPRESAMENTE CUALQUIER GARANTIA, EXPRESA O
IMPLICITA, INCLUYENDO, PERO NO LIMTADO A, LAS GARANTIAS DE TITULO, NO
VIOLACION, COMERCIALIZACION O ADECUACHKIN PARA LN PROPOSITO EN
PARTE:LILAR.

La Compafila no mpreasnia nl parmntiza de ninguna forma, ®presa o Impliciiaments, a
integridad, precisidn, valdaz, legaldad, conflablided, aplicablided o deponiblided con
reapecio a b formackédn, contenkdo o sardclos disponilas a fravise de este depealiivo. La
Compafifa no sa ace responsabla, ya sea par canfrato o agravia, Incdulda la regligenca o
responsablkiad chil, de cusiguler daflo direcio, Indirecin, sspacial, incikdenial o
consacusTs o de cuslquler otro dalio esulitams de o en conexidn con cuslquler
informacién comenkda, o como neeukado del ust de cusl quisr contanido o servicio
praporcionada por usted o tanceron, aun cushda la Campafila ha sida evinads sobne la
paalildad da tales dafon, nl lampaco la Compallis sa hard reapongabla por reclamces o
tarosros en contra de kos usuarnios de esls depositive o de fercers.

En ningin casz la Compailila serd responsable por, sin limiiar la penemidad de ko emterior,
cuslgquisr imemupcidn o suspansiin de cualquiar iInformaciin, contankio o sarvicic deponbila
a revéa do sate dapositiva. La Compafiia no sa hace reaponabia dal servico do atancitn al
choris relacionads 4 la Infrmachdn, contenida vy servicks disponibles a travds da e3ba
diepositive, Cuakquior pregunta o soliciad da sarvicios mm rdacion <on la infomacion, «f
conienido o los servicios ze debe realbmar direciamente s los proplatarios de los comenidos y
loa provesdomna de sarvicos adecundos.
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